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in connection therewith; and, as said by Nelson, J., in Reimer v.
Schell, 4 Blatchf. 328, 330, Fed. Cas. No; 11,676, in speaking ofarticles
of importation : "The proper inquiry is as to their qualities and
characteristics, with a view to ascertain whether they come within
the description. If they do, no argument can take them out of the
rate of duty whioh has been imposed." Section 397 is a designation
of articles by special description (Barber v. Schell, 107 U. S. 617,
2 Sup. Ct 301), and it would seem that the article of import is plainly
within such description. Holding these views, the decision of the
general appraisers must be reversed, and that of the collector af-
firmed, and it is so ordered.

THE C. G. WHITE.
THE C. G. WHITE et al. v. UNITED STATES.

(Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit. November 2, 1894.)
1. CUSTOMS LAWS-VIOLATION-PENALTY OF MASTER AND MATE-LIABILITY OF

VESSEL.
Rev. St. § 3088, providing that when a vessel, its owner or master,has

become subject to a penalty for violation of revenue laws, it shall be
holden therefor, does not render it liable for a penalty imposed on its mate
under section 2867, making the master and mate respectively liable for 'a
penalty where the cargo of a vessel is unladrn without authority of the
customs officer.

2.
Under Rev. St. § 3088, providing that, when a vessel's master has be-

come subject to a penalty for violation of revenue laws,. it shall be .holden
for the payment thereof, and may he seized and proceeded against to
recover the penalty, the lien may be enforced by libel of the vessel with-
out judment being first obtained against the master:

Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Dis-
trict of Alaska.
Libel by the United States against the schooner C. G. White.

Decree for libelant. Libelee and H. P. Lauritzen and others, claim-
ants, appeal. Modified.
Andros & Frank, for appellants.
Charles A. Garter, U. S. Atty.
Before McKENNA and GILBERT, Circuit Judges, and HAWLEY,

District Judge.

GILBERT, Circuit Judge. The schooner C. G. White cleared from
the port of San Francisco on the 31st day of January, 1893, bound for
a hunting and fishing voyage. She had on board only ballast and
sea stores, guns and ammunition, and hunting and fishing gear.
She was obliged to put into Honolulu to leave mail and get water.
She was compelled by the authorities there to make entry at the
customhouse before landing her mail or procuring water. Shere-
mained there 14 hours, and took on board nothing but water. She
then proceeded to sea, and on March 18th she was compelled to put
into the port of Yokohama tQ repair her rudder head, which had
become shaky and was unsafe. The repairs required five days. By
the laws of the port, a vessel, after being at anchor 48 hours" was
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required toentel' at the customhouse. The schooner therefore made
entry, fOnt· nothing was unladen, from her, and nothing was taken
on'ooaifl;ex;cept water and food .for the crew. After clearing from
;this} port; the vessel proceeded uPon her voyage, and when off the
Japan coast the first seals were caught. Thereafter, proceeding to
the ':Alaskan waters,she touched at Senak Island, where it was
learned that the schooner Czarina was in Caton harbor. The White
proceeded, thither to get mail from the Czarina, and while there the
master of the White requested the master of the Czarina to take
to San Francisco the skins of the seals that had been caught off the
Japan coast, and they were accordingly transferred. The vessel was
seized upon a libel for, information filed in the district court of the
United States for the district of Alaska, alleging that the acts above
set forth are a violation of section 2867 of the Revised Statutes of
the United States, whereby the vessel ,had become forfeited to the
United States. The vessel was claimed by the master for the own-
ers, and an answer was filed by the claimants, denying that the
master, mate, or vessel had become liable for a penalty, or the ves-
sel to forfeiture. A decree was entered adjudging that the United
States have judgment H. P. Lauritzen and J. Carlton, Who
:were respectively the master and the mate-
"For the sum of one thousand dollars each, aggregating two thousand dol-
lars In,all,und the costs of thJs suit, and that, unless said judgment and
costs are paid, due process be issued against the said schooner C. G. White,
and said vessel be sold, and that out of the proceeds of such sale said judg-
ment and oosts and accruing costs be paid."
section 2867 of the Revised Statutes provides as follows:
"!tatter the arrival of any vessel laden with merchandise, and bound to

the United states, within the limits of allY collection district, or within four
leagues of the coast, any pal-t of the cargo of such vessel shall be unladen, for
any purpose, whatever, .before such vessel has come to the proper place for
the discharge of her cargo, or some part thereof, and has been there dulyauthor-
Ized by the proper officer of the customs to unlade the same, the master of such
vessel and the mate, or other person next in command, shall respectively be
liable to a penalty of one thousand dollars for each such offense, and the
merchandise so unladen shall be forfeited," etc.
Section 3088 provides:
"Whenever a vessel, or the owner or master of a vessel, has become subject

to a penalty for a violation of the revenue laws of the United States, such
vessel shall be holden for the payment of such penalty, and may be seized
and proceeded against summarily by libel to recover such penalty."
The appellants contend first that the vessel was not liable for

the penalty imposed upon the mate. The terms of these statutes
are plain, and require no interpretation. There is no provision by
which the vessel can be holden for the penalty which is denounced
against the mate. Unless the vessel has herself incurred the pen-
alty, it is only the owner or the master whose acts in violation of the

laws render her liable to seizure. So far, therefore, as the
decree attempts to hold the vessel subject to sale for the penalty of
'1,000 incurred. by the mate, it is erroneons.
It is contended further that the judgment against the master and

the mate for the aggregate sum of $2/000 is void for the reason that,
in a proeeeding in rem against the vessel, a judgment in personam
cannot be rendered against persons who were not parties to the ree-
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ord, nor served with process, and that a decree to enforce such judg-
ment is void. So far as concerns the power of the court to enforce
the lien upon the vessel without first obtaining judgment for the pen-
alty, the appellants' contention is not in accord with the reasonable
and fair construction of the statute, nor with the authorities. The
Missouri, 3 Ben. 508, Fed Cas. No. 9,652; Id., 9 Blatchf. 433, Fed.
Oas. No. 15,785; U. S. v. The Queen, 4 Ben. 237, Fed. Oas. No. 16,107;
Id., 11 Blatchf. 416, Fed. Oas. No. 16,108. In these decisions it is
held that the words, "holden for the payment of such penalty," are
intended to create an original liability upon the part of the vessel
for a penalty equal to that imposed npon the owner or master, and
that the provision for the seizure of the vessel and the summary pro-
ceeding against her precludes the idea of delay, and carries the mean-
ing that the seizure and proceeding may be predicated directly upon
the unlawful act whereby the penalty is incurred, and without pre-
liminary action or proceeding to establish the liability of the owner
or the master. The district court undoubtedly had the power to
decree the sale of the vessel on account of the penalty incurred by
the master, in the sum of $1,000 and costs, and the cause will be
remanded to the district court, with instructions to modify its decree
in accordance with this opinion.

.8.USSELL v. KERN.
(Olrcu1t Court, E. D. Wisconsin. September 18, 1894.)

L PATENTS-IDENTITY OF INVENTION.
It appeared on demurrer that certain patents to George T. Smith (Nos.

187,923, 194,539, 208,936, 236,101, and 258,142), for machines for middlings
purifying and 1l0ur dressing, covered the same invention shown and de-
scribed In prior and expired patents to the same Inventor. Held, that the
question of identity is one of law, which can be determined solely from
the face of the patents. Heald v. Rioo, 104 U. S. 737; Miller v. Manu-
facturing Co., 14 Sup. Ct. 310, 151 U S. 186-

2. SAME-EXTENSION OF
The patents are Invalid, as operating to extend the monopoly beyond the

period allowed by law. Miller v. ManUfacturing Co., supra; Oval Wood
Dish Co. v. Sandy Creek Wood Manuf'g Co., 60 Fed. 285.

8. SAME-VALIDI'I'Y-PRELIMINARY HEARING.
Where a demurrer raises the question of invalidity on a prellmlnary hear·

ing, while the question is ordinarily left to final hearing, it may be deter-
mined on preliminary hearing, where the issue Is squarely presented on the
face of the complainant's bUl.
This was a suit by John H. Russell against John F. Kern for··the

infringement of certain patents, hereinafter enumerated in the opin-
ion of the court. There was a demurrer to the original amend-
ed bill (58 Fed. 382), and, the bill having been further amended,
the defendant again demurs.
George E. Sutherland, for complainant.
H. O. Gridley and Samuel Howard, for defendant.

SEAMAN, District Judge. The defendant demurs to an amended
bill, alleging ownership in complainant and infringement by defend-
ant of 10 several letters patent, issued to George T. Smith, for ma-
chines for middlings purifying and flour dressing, and for process, as·


